PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, AS AGENT	01/31/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MPTORIS, INC.	
Street Address:	0 Wheeler Road	
City:	Burlington	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01803	

Name:	RIVERMINE SOFTWARE, INC.	
Street Address:	200 Wheeler Road	
City:	Burlington	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	stal Code: 01803	

Name:	MBG EXPENSE MANAGEMENT, LLC	
Street Address:	00 Wheeler Road	
City:	Burlington	
State/Country:	IASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01803	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6519578
Patent Number:	6629096
Patent Number:	6519590
Application Number:	09664226
Patent Number:	8036950

Patent Number:	7457769	
Application Number:	12138918	
Application Number:	12392972	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-9899 **Phone**: 6175269628

Email: cslattery@proskauer.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Christine Slattery

Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP

Address Line 2: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 76751/020

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christine Slattery

Total Attachments: 4 source=Patents#page1.tif source=Patents#page2.tif source=Patents#page3.tif source=Patents#page4.tif

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of January 31, 2012, is made by **WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE**, **LLC** a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a Wells Fargo Foothill, LLC), in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (the "<u>Agent</u>").

WHEREAS, (i) EMPTORIS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Emptoris") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Agent, including without limitation a security interest in certain patents and patents applications ("Patents"), pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 28, 2008 and (ii) RIVERMINE SOFTWARE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Rivermine") and MBG EXPENSE MANAGEMENT, LLC, a New York limited liability company ("MBG"), have granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Agent, including without limitation a security interest in certain Patents, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 23, 2010. Emptoris, Rivermine and MBG are referred to herein, collectively, as the "Grantors" and each individually, as the "Grantor."

WHEREAS, the security interests granted to the Agent were recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows: on March 31, 2008 at Reel 020723 and Frame 0223 and on January 25, 2011 at Reel 025689 and Frame 0902; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Patents, including, without limitation, the Patents identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Agent hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Agent in the following:

- 1. all of the Grantors' Patents including those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;
- 2. all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by any Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Intellectual Property License.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, as Agent

By:

Name: David J. Sanchez

Title: Director

[Release of Patents]

Schedule A

Patents

EMPTORIS, INC.

Item	Type of IP	Registration #	Issue Date	Expiration
System and Method for Performing a Mindflow Process	US Patent	No. 6,629,096	30-Sep-03	09-Aug-19

Item	Type of IP	Registration #	Issue Date	Expiration
System and Method for Performing a Mindflow Process Using a Mindflow Document Archive	US Patent	No. 6,519,590	11-Feb-03	9-Aug-19

Item	Type of IP	Registration #	Issue Date	Expiration
System and Method for Processing Knowledge Items of a Knowledge Warehouse	US Patent	No. 6,519,578	11-Feb-03	9-Aug-19

EMT-001	AUCTION MA	NAGEMENT	
Filing	Status	Appl. No/ Patent No.	Filing Date/ Issue Date
US	Pending	09/664,226	September 18, 2000

EMT-002	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AN AUCTION SYSTEM WI'INTERACTIVE BIDDING (Galen et al.)		
Filing	Status	Appl. No/ Patent No.	Filing Date/ Issue Date
US	Pending	10/831,969	April 26, 2004

EMT-003	AUCTION MANAGEMENT WITH BUSINESS VOLUME DISCOUNT (Schneur et al.)				
Filing	Status	Appl. No/ Patent No.	Filing Date/ Issue Date		
US	Pending	10/081,411	February 20, 2002		

EMT-004	AUCTION MANAGEMENT WITH SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (Rosa et al.)				
Filing	Status	Appl. No/ Patent No.	Filing Date/ Issue Date		
US	Pending	09/999,670	October 31, 2001		

RIVERMINE SOFTWARE, INC.

Client-Matter	Cooley Docket Number	Title/Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Case Status	Country
202185-2003	RIVE- 001/00US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ORGANIZING LIFE CYCLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS EXPENSE MANAGEMENT (TEM) DATA FOR PREDICTING TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK MIGRATION COSTS	61/031,179	Feb-25-2008	Expired	us
202185-2005	RIVE- 001/01US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USING LIFECYCLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS EXPENSE MANAGEMENT (TEM) DATA TO PREDICT THE OUTCOME OF CHANGES TO TELECOMMUNICATIONS INFRASTRUCTURE	12/392,972	Feb-25-2009	Published	US
202185-2006	RIVE- 001/01WO	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USING LIFECYCLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS EXPENSE MANAGEMENT (TEM) DATA TO PREDICT THE OUTCOME OF CHANGES TO TLEECOMMUNICATIONS INFRASTRUCTURE	PCT/US2009/035176	Feb-25-2009	Expired/PCT Period Over	PCT
202185-2007	RIVE- 001/01EP	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USING LIFECYCLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS EXPENSE MANAGEMENT (TEM) DATA TO PREDICT THE OUTCOME OF CHANGES TO TLEECOMMUNICATIONS INFRASTRUCTURE	09714118.8	Feb-25-2009	Application Filed	Europe
202185-2008	RIVE- 002/00US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CAPTURING REAL TIME TELECOMMUNICATIONS USAGE DATA FROM MOBILE DEVICES AND COMPARING THAT DATA TO LIFE CYCLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS EXPENSE MANAGEMENT (TEM) DATA	61/368,539	Jul-28-2010	Application Filed	US
202185-2010	RIVE- 003/01US	OPTIMIZED COMMUNICATION BILLING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	12/138,918	Jun-13-2008	Response Filed	US

[Release of Patents]

PATENT

REEL: 027655 FRAME: 0874 RECORDED: 02/06/2012